

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 270 MAP 2003

401 FOURTH STREET, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

INVESTORS INSURANCE GROUP,

Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE,
401 FOURTH STREET, INC.

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania,
Dated April 22, 2003, at No. 2197 EDA 2001,
which Reversed the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County,
Civil Division, Entered July 12, 2001, at No. 97-18887

John N. Ellison, Esquire (I.D. No.51098)
Timothy P. Law, Esquire (I.D. No.76793)
Amy Bach, Esquire
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1600 Market Street
Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-4202

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 A. The Majority And Modern View Of Collapse Coverage Supports Finding Coverage For Collapse Whenever There Is A Substantial Impairment Of The Structural Integrity Of Any Part Of The Insured Property.....3

 B. If Insurance Companies Desire A Restrictive Definition of Collapse, They Must Include A Restrictive Definition In Their Insurance Policies.8

 C. Pennsylvania Precedent Does Not Compel This Court To Adhere To The Antiquated Minority Rule.....10

 1. This Court’s Decisions In Kattelman and Skelly Relied Upon One Dictionary Definition of “Collapse” When There Are Numerous Definitions of That Term.11

 D. The Policyholder’s “Reasonable Expectations” Of Coverage Are The Focal Point Of Insurance Policy Interpretation.14

 E. Insurance Companies Owe A Special Public Duty of Utmost Good Faith To Achieve The Public Good.19

V. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowler v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 53 N.J. 313, 250 A.2d 580 (1969)21

401 Fourth Street, Inc. v. Investors Insurance Group, 823 A.2d 177 (Pa. Super. 2003)..... 8

Abramson v. Kenwood Laboratoriess, Inc., 223 N.Y.S.2d 1005 (Sup. Ct. 1961), rev'd on other grounds, 230 N.Y.S.2d 247 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1962) 19, 21

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Forest Lynn Homeowners Association, 892 F. Supp. 1310 (W.D. Wash. 1995), withdrawn from publication by different judge 6

Aluminum Co. of America v. Kemper International Insurance Co., 27 Pa. D. & C. 3d 398 (C.P. Allegh. Cty. 1981), aff'd, 520 Pa. 150, 465 A.2d 634 (1983) 13

American Concept Insurance Co. v. Jones, 935 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Utah 1996).....8, 9

Automobile Owners Insurance Co. v. Allen, 362 So. 2d 176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978)..... 10

Bateman v. Motorists Mutual Insurance Co., 527 Pa. 241, 590 A.2d 281 (1991).....7

Battisto v. Employers Mutual Casualty Co., Civ. A. No. 84-5591, 1986 WL. 13542 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 1986)..... 6

Beach v. Middlesex Mutual Assurance Co., 532 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1987).....4, 10, 13

Beckham v. Travelers Insurance Co., 424 Pa. 107, 225 A.2d 532 (1967) 16

Bensalem Twp. v. International Surplus Lines Insurance Co., 38 F.3d 1303 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 15, 17

Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos., 567 Pa. 386, 787 A.2d 376 (2001).....20

Cabell v. Markham, 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 326, U.S. 404 (1945) 13

Campbell v. Norfolk & Dedham Mutual Fire Insurance Co., 682 A.2d 933 (R.I. 1996).....5, 12

Campbell v. Norfolk & Dedham Mutual Fire Insurance Co., K.C. No. 93-428, 1995 WL. 941409 (R.I. Super. Mar. 6, 1995) 13

<i>Celley v. Mutual Benefit Health and Acc. Association</i> , 229 Pa. Super. 475, 324 A.2d 430 (1974).....	7
<i>Central Mutual Insurance Co. v. Royal</i> , 113 So. 2d 680 (Ala. 1959).....	5, 11
<i>Cohen v. Erie Indemnity Co.</i> , 298 Pa. Super. 445, 432 A.2d 596 (1981).....	7
<i>Collister v. Nationwide Life Insurance Co.</i> , 479 Pa. 579, 388 A.2d 1346 (1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1089 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>DiFabio v. Centaur Insurance Co.</i> , 366 Pa. Super. 590, 531 A.2d 1141 (1987).....	7
<i>Dibble v. Security of America Life Insurance Co.</i> , 404 Pa. Super. 205, 590 A.2d 352 (1991).....	14, 18
<i>Dominick v. Statesman Insurance Co.</i> , 692 A.2d 188 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997), <u>alloc. denied</u> , 555 Pa. 701, 723 A.2d 671 (1998).....	10-12
<i>Egan v. American & Foreign Insurance Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 95-4193, 1995 WL. 734105 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 1995).....	7
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 445 U.S. 912 (1980).....	6, 19
<i>Ercolani v. Excelsior Insurance Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Erie Insurance Exchange v. Bledsoe</i> , 540 S.E.2d 57 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000), <u>review denied</u> , 547 S.E. 2d 442 (N.C. 2000).....	5
<i>Erie Insurance Exchange v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</i> , 516 Pa. 574, 533 A.2d 1363 (1987).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Herr</i> , 400 Pa. 90, 161 A.2d 32 (1960).....	19
<i>Fantis Foods, Inc. v. North River Insurance Co.</i> , 753 A.2d 176 (N.J. Super. App. Div.), 762 A.2d 658 (N.J. 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Fedas v. Insurance Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 300 Pa. 555, 151 A. 285 (1930).....	20
<i>Fidelity & Casualty Co. of NY v. Mitchell</i> , 503 So. 2d 870 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987).....	6, 11
<i>Gage v. Union Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 169 A.2d 29 (Vt. 1961).....	5
<i>Government Employees Insurance Co. v. DeJames</i> , 261 A.2d 747 (Md. 1970).....	4, 5, 13

<i>Heintz v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 730 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	12
<i>Higgins v. Connecticut Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 430 P.2d 479 (Colo. 1967)	5
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	1
<i>Indiana Insurance Co. v. Liaskos</i> , 697 N.E.2d 398 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Island Associates, Inc. v. Erie Group, Inc.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 200 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	17
<i>Island Breakers v. Highlands Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 665 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Estate of Herr</i> , 400 Pa. 90, 161 A.2d 32 (1960)	18
<i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 396 Pa. Super. 185, 578 A.2d 468 (1990), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 534 Pa. 29, 626 A.2d 502 (1993).....	14, 18, 19
<i>John Akridge Co. v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	6
<i>Kattleman v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 415 Pa. 61, 202 A.2d 66 (1964).....	10, 11
<i>Lipsitz v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. of Ga.</i> , 358 S.E.2d 624 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987).....	4
<i>Medical Protective Co. v. Watkins</i> , 198 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Meritcare, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Monroe Guaranty Insurance Co. v. Magwerks Corp.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. App. 2003).....	4
<i>Morton v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 419 P.2d 239 (N.M. 1966).....	5
<i>Musisko v. Equitable Life Assur. Society</i> , 344 Pa. Super. 101, 496 A.2d 28 (1985).....	7
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Tomlin</i> , 352 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986).....	4, 14
<i>Nugent v. General Insurance Co. of America</i> , 253 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1958)	11, 12

O'Brien Energy System, Inc. v. American Employers Insurance Co., 427 Pa. Super. 456, 629 A.2d 957 (1993), alloc. denied, 537 Pa. 633, 642 A.2d 487 (1994)..... 14

Ocean Winds Council of Co-Owners, Inc. v. Automobile-Owner Insurance Co., 565 S.E.2d 306 (S.C. 2002) 5

Rankin v. Generali-U.S. Branch, 986 S.W.2d 237 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998) 5, 6

Rempel v. Nationwide Insurance Co., 471 Pa. 404, 370 A.2d 366 (1977)..... 17

Rogers v. Maryland Casualty Co., 109 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 1961)..... 4

Rosen v. State Farm General Insurance Co., 70 P.3d 351 (Cal. 2003)..... 9

Royal Indemnity Co. v. Grunberg, 553 N.Y.S.2d 527 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1990)..... 5

Rubenstein v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co., 90 N.E.2d 289 (Ill. App. Ct. 1950) 11

Sherman v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America, Inc., 716 P.2d 475 (Colo. Ct. App. 1986)..... 4

Skelly v. Fidelity & Casualty Co. of N.Y., 313 Pa. 202, 169 A.78 (1933)..... 10-12

State Automobile Insurance Association v. Anderson, 365 Pa. Super. 85, 528 A.2d 1374 (1987)..... 15

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Williams, 481 Pa. 130, 392 A.2d 281 (1978)..... 17

Thomasson v. Grain Dealers Mutual Insurance Co., 405 S.E.2d 808 (N.C. Ct. App. 1991)..... 5, 7

Tonkovic v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 513 Pa. 445, 521 A.2d 920 (1987)..... 14, 17, 18

Travelers Fire Insurance Co. v. Whaley, 272 F.2d 288 (10th Cir. 1959) 9

United Nuclear Corp. v. Allendale Mutual Insurance Co., 709 P.2d 649 (N.M. 1985)..... 5

United Refining Co. v. Jenkins, 410 Pa. 126, 189 A.2d 574 (1963)..... 18

Vandenberg v. Superior Court, 984 P.2d 299 (Cal. 1999) 1

Weiner v. Selective Way Insurance Co., 793 A.2d 434 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002) 4

West American Insurance Co. v. Park, 933 F.2d 1236 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 17

Whispering Creek Condominium Owner Association v. Alaska National Insurance Co., 774 P.2d 176 (Alaska 1989)..... 4

Williams v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 514 S.W.2d 856 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974)..... 5

Winters v. Erie Insurance Group, 367 Pa. Super. 253, 532 A.2d 885 (1987)..... 15

Zielinski v. Penn Mutual Ins. Co., 23 Phila Co. Rptr. 26, 31 (C.P. Phila. Cty. 1991)..... 14

MISCELLANEOUS

13 Appleman § 7403..... 20

2A Couch § 23:11..... 21

Robert E. Keeton, Insurance Law Rights at Variance with Policy Provisions, 83 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1970)..... 15

James J. Markham, The Claims Environment (1993) 21

Charles C. Marvel, Division of Opinion Among Judges on Same Court or Among Courts of Other Jurisdictions Considering Same Question, As Evidence That Particular Clause of Insurance Policy Is Ambiguous, 4 A.L.R.4th 1253 (1995) 7

R. Miller, et al., What Constitutes a Collapse Under a Property Insurance Policy, Brief, Winter 2000 9

Stephen J. Paris & Cynthia R. Koehler, Traditional Meaning of Collapse Is Undetermined: Insurers Should Heed the Trend Among Courts to Adopt a Broad Definition in Coverage Disputes, Nat'l L.J., Aug. 26, 1996 8

Roscoe Pound, The Spirit of Common Law 29 (1929) 20

What Constitutes "Collapse" of a Building Within Coverage of Property Insurance Policy, 71 A.L.R.3d 1072, § 4 (1976)..... 5
